
• 

• 

• 

PUBLIC "TILITIES OO-NISSIOn OF rns STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water Utilities Branch 

RESOLVflON NO. W-3369 
September 10. 1981 

RESOLUTION ----------
(Res. '«-3369). lLANO DEL RIO WATER CC«PANY 
(LDR'r.1(;). OODER AUtHORIZING A GEh'ERAL RATE 
INCREASE PROD(X;ING $31.385 OR 65.1t~ AOOITIOOAL 
GROSS ANNUAL REVENUE 

LDR''{C. by draft advice letler accepted by the W3ter Utilities Branch (Bramh) 
on January 20. 1981. requested authority under Section VI of General Order 96-A 
to increase rates fol' water service by .$31.385 or 65.1t~. LDIfI'lC esUrrates that 
1981 gross revenues of $'18,015 at present rates would increase to $19, 'H>O at 
proposed rates and would produce a rate of return 00 l'ate base of 1t.5J. 
LDR'I'lC serves 32 flat rate customers, 811 metered customers and one irrigation 
cust.«OOr (Crystalaire Golf Course) in the south Antelope Valley area of ws 
Angeles County • 

The present rates ",-ere established by Resolution No. W-3028. dated October 20, 
1982, which granted a 33.9~ general rate increase. 

The &"anch made an independent analysis of LORWC's strrl!kiry of earnings. 
Appendix A shO'tlS lDR'tlC's and the Pl"anch '5 estimated s\.l'!'lnary of earnings at 
present, requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shO'tlS differences in expenses 
and rate base. 

The differences in operating expenses are in purchased pO't·:er, office supplies, 
depreciation expense and income taxes. 

The difference in the estimates of purchased power results fl'OOl the Branch's 
use of Southern California Edison Company's latest rate, effective 
January I, 1981. LDR\iC used rates effective April 7 t 1986. 

LDR''{C's estimate of office supplies differs from that of the Branch because it 
is based on the 1986 ~ecorded aTOOUIlt, '--pereas the Branch used an average of the 
last several years. The recorded 1986 a1lOunt was significantly higher than 
the past several years. Since office sup'llies expense is scmewhat cyclical in 
that many items "re purchased in lots which might last more than one yeaI', the 
Branch believes a more reasonable estimate is obtained by basing the test year 
estimate on an average or the recorded amounts for the years 1981t, 1985, and 
1936. 

LIMRC's estimate of depreciation expense is higher than the Branch's. For its 
estimates, LDR''{C used the service lives it obtained from Internal Revenue 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

Service (tax) publications to ¢alculatc depreciation. In general, service 
lives for tax purposes do not. reflect. act.u3l life expectancy of plant. in 
service. The Branch, in keeping with loog standing Comnission policy, based 
its esUm:\te 00 the actual Ufe expectancy of plant in service as prescribed in 
the Commission's St~ndard Practice U-~, Det.ermination of straight.-Line 
Remaining Life Accruals. 

The Branch's calculation of income tax at proposed rat.es is significantly 
greater than LDRWCts. LDR'IlC did not. calculate federal in~ tax and claimed 
only the mlni.rrJ.n $200 amount for st.ate income tax. The Branch tas included 
both federal and state i~ taxes in its soonary of earnings. 

ine differe~es in rate base bet"'een LDR"I'I'C and the Branch are in utility plant 
and depreciation reserve. ' -

The difference in plant estimates is due to the Branch using later informat.ion 
not available to LDIrIlC at. the t.ime it made its estimat.e. 

Depreciation reserve estimates differ because as explained previO'usly in the 
discussion O'n depreciation expense, LDRWC used service lives related to tax 
corr.putations to calculate depreciation expense, "Mle the Branch used service 
lives that reflect the actual life expectancy of the plant. 

The StF.iDaJ'Y O'f earnings submitted with LDR'n'Cts rate increase request shows a 
return of 4.5% at propOsed rates, while the Branch's re<x>uItended SU11!'.al'j' O'f 
earnings shows -a retum of 3.9~ at propOSed rates. This rate of return,. 
~lthough lO' ... -er than the 10.25% to 10. 75~ rate of return range recorrmended by 
the Financial Branch of the Evaluation and .Compliance Division fO'r tOO~ equity 
water companies, results In LDRWC being granted the revenue increase and rates 
ttat it requested. 

-The authorized rate O'f return in the last. general rate case is generally used 
to determine whether a utility's eamings are exoessive men the Comnission is 
considering granting rate relief for O'ffsettable ite~ such as purchased 
po .... er. Therefore, the Branch reco:m;ends the Oxnission find a rate of return 
on rate base not exceeding 1O.5~ to be reasonable for the purJ).)se O'f earnings 
test.s for LDRWC in future offset requests. 

LD~IlC was informed of the Branch's differing view of expenses, income taxes, 
rate base, and rate O'f retum and has stated that it accepts the -Branch's 
estimates. 

Notice O'f the proJ).)sed rate inCl'ease and publio ((-eeting was mailed to each 
customer the week O'f June " 1981. One let.ter 'res received in response to the 
notice. M informal pUblic meeting .... as' held on June 11, 1981 at the 
Crystalaire G:>lf Course Club House. Seven cust<X!leI'S attended. The &"anch 
addressed their concerns about. rates and service and the customers appeared 
satisfied. The Branch has sent a letter to toe one custaner who "TOte in 
explaining the Branch's r.ecommendatioos on the proposed rate increase. 

Field investigations of LD~~C'S system were rr~de on April 2 and 22, 1981. 
Visible portions O'f the water system were inspected, customers and company 
e...'nplO'yees were interviewed and methoos of operations checked. The Branch 

-2-



• 

• 

checked with the lJ>s Aflgeles Count.y Hellth DaparWent. and found t.hat Wller' 
qualit.y l!'.eets state standards. LOR'IlC's system is in CO~;1pl1ance with the 
requirements of tho Q:an1ssion's General ~er' t03, Rules Governing \hter' 
Service, and service is satisfactory. There are no outstanding Cornission 
order's requir'ing system improvements. 

LDR'tlC has t~ water supply sources; ground water pJ''Ovided by t\.~ \.'ells is used 
to supply its residential customers and Big Rock Creek is used to supply 
irrigation (untreated) water to the Crystalaire Golf COurse. The water mains 
used to serve the golf course are not interconnected with those serving 
residential custO'T'.....ers. LDRft'C's groundwater' and creek sources along with its 
storage faoilities provide an adequate water' supply. In 198/t, LDf{IlC, on its 
O'ftn cOnservation oriented initiative, instituted a metering program that put 
all large (lots of one aore Or' more) flat rate users on meters. 1be need for' 
rr.etering has been demonstrated as the average monthly use of the newly metered 
residential cus~rs is 66 Cof or nearly four' times the state average for 
residential customers.' (One Cof is equal to one - hundred cubic feet.) Large 
lots and extensive landscape watering are the reasons for the high water use in 
this Uppel~ income area. The n::etering progra'!l was COOipleted in early 1981. At 
this time, water conservation is not a major' issue. hO'ftever, another dry year 
may force LDR"tlC to i.fr~lerr.ent stronger measures. . 

LDR'dC is proposing that the overall system increase of 65.4:& be spread so that 
the increase to the average metered and flat rate custaner is 6O.1f. and 78.9$ 
respectively. As a result of its metering program discussed above, flat rate 
customers whOse service was converted 00 meters saw quite a large junp in their 
monthly bills and in recognition of this LDR'tlC proposes a smaller increase for 
its metered customers. ""ile LDRWC's proposal does not conform to the 
Coornission's usual practice of an equal increase to both classes of custaners. 
the Branch supports LrMRC's proposal. believes in this case it is reasonable. 
and reCOOll1€oos that the Ccmnisslon adopt it. 

With regard to metered rate design, the Coomission by (;ecision 86-05-064 
adopted a new policy calling for water companies 00 recover up to 50~ of their 
fixed costs through service cmrges, the phasing out lifeline ,"ates, alld 
the reduction of l!JJltiple corr!.!Odity blocks 00 a single block. The decision 
also called for no custca.er's total ""3.ter bill 00 be increased substantialy 
more than the total system increase. 

LDR'tlC's current metered rates consist of a service charge which recovers 11. U 
of fiXed costs. a 300 cubic foot per month lifeline block, and an inverted tail 
block. The Branch's ree<:xrEended rates elil'iinate the lifeline block, raise 
service charge as nuch as possible without imposing an increase of 
substantially more than the system inc~se at any usage level, and results in 
service charges which recover 2!J .O~ of fixed costs. 

Under the Branch's recommendation, the average metered customer's monthly bill 
will increase from $29.25 to $lt7.00 or 6O.7'/.. lixlthly bills for the average 
residential flat rate cu1torr.er will increase from $9.50 to $17.00 or 18.9~. 
Appendix C shows a COIT.(>arisoo of monthly rates and customer bills at present. 
and Branch's rec<X!JT'Anded rates. 

• 111e Branch recoomends that LDR'IIC be authorized to increase its rates by $31,385 

-3-



,/ 

• 

• 

• 

or 65.4~ which would increase gross annual revenues fr<xD $48,015 at. present. 
rates to $19, fjOO at. the reoomneoded rates contained in APPEndix B. This 
increase provides a rate of return on rate base of 3.9~ for test. year 1987. 

FINDINGS 

1. The Branch's r~nded sW.i!Ial'y of earnings (Appendix A) is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

2. The quantit.ies (Appendix D) used to develop the Sr-anch's 
re~endations ar~ reasonable and should be adopted. 

3. For the purpOSe of .earnings tests in any future offset rate increase 
requests, a rate of return on rate base not exceeding 10.50$ should be 
considered reasonable. 

4. The increased rates hereby authorized are justified and the present 
rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

IT IS OROOREO that.: 

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Co:Ie Section "511 for Llano Del 
Rio "b.ter Corr.pany to file an advice letter incorporating the stanary of 
earnings and revised rate schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices A 
and a, and concurrently to cancel the presently effective rate schedules. Such 
fiUng shall canply with General Order 96-A. . 

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. . 

3. This resolution is effective .today. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Util~~ie3 Commission 
at its regular meeting on Septe.wer 10, 1981. The fo11O'.dog· CorJnissioners 
approved it: J 

d~-ltI~iLJiI 
STANLEY W. Jllll.ETT 

rn.. .. "ioo:ut 
FllEDEtHCK R DUDA 
G. MITCHEll. WILK 
JOHN 11 OllANfAN 

Commi~lcno~ 

COITiilissloner Donald Vial. belug 
nQce3sarJly absent. did not 
parti cipate • 

-11-

VICTOR R I . h'EISSER 
Executiv~:Director 



:' . 

• APPENDIX A 

Llano ~l Rio Water Co. 

SlMtARY OF EARNINGS 
(Estimated Year 19S1) 

: Utility Estimated : Branch Estimated 
: Present Requested: Present Requested: • . 

Item : Rates . Rates R3.tes Rates - :Ado2ted: . 
Operating Revenues 

P.etered $29,172 $'17,111 $29,112 $Q1,111 $1j1,117 
Flat. Pate 3,61j8 6,528 3,6lt8 6,528 6,528 
Irrigation IIj.595 25.'55 llj.595 25.'55 25.'55 

Tota 1 Revenues $48,015 $79,IJOO $48,015 $19,400 $79,400 

Operating Expenses 
Purchased Water 11,328 11,328 11,328 II ,328 1j,328 
I\nping Po\,,-er 15,556 15,556 111,920 111,920 llj,920 
FIr...ployee Labor 11.000 11,000 11,000 11.000 11,000 
Materials 6,000 6,000 6, ()(X) 6,000 6,000 
Contract Work 1.000 1,000 1,000 1,000 l,cx>o 
Office S3laries 250 250 250 250 250 
Managemrot Salaries 2,OClO 2.000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

• Office Suppl ies 800 800 585 585 sSs 
Insurance 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500 
Account, Legal, etc. 2,100 2,700 ~,700 2,700 2,700 
General Expense 2,500 2,500 2.500 2,500 2,500 
Vehicle Expense 6,000 6,000 6, ()(X) 6,000 6,000 
Office & Storage '.200 '.200 '.200 '.200 '.200 

Total Expenses $62.831j $62,831j $61,983 $61,983 t61,983 

Depreoiation 8,750 8,150 7,190 7,190 7,190 
Property Taxes 925 925 925 925 925 
other Taxes 815 815 815 815 815 
II1C<Y'"...e Taxes 200 200 200 

' 1950 '.950 

Total Deductions $13,584 $73. S84 $71.173 $72,923 $72.923 

Net Revenue ($25.569) $ 5,816 ($23,158) $ 6,417 $ 6,411 
, 

Aver. Rate Ease 

Average Plant $211,740 $211,740 $2Ijl,370 $241,310 $2111,370 
Average ~pr. Res. 92,670 92,670 85,425 85,425 85,425 
Net Plant . 119,010 119,010 155,9115 155,9115 155.9'l5 

Less: Advances 0 0 0 0 0 
Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 

• Plus: Working Cash 10,lj65 10,I!65 10, 1!65 10,465 10,~65 
l-bt'1. & Suppl. 900 900 900 900 900 

Rate fuse $130,1j35 $130~1j35 $167,310 $161,310 $161,310 
Rate of Return Loss .5~ Loss 3.9~ 3.9~ 



e 

e· 

APPLICABILITY 

APPEh'DIX B 
Page 1 

Schedul e No. 1 

GEtt'ERAL HSfERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service with the exception of irrigation 
service and metered service for resale purposes. 

TERRITORY 

An area comprising approximately 1.250 acres located in portions of 
Section 4. 5, and 6, T.1I N., and Section 31 and 32, T.5N., all in R.9' ..... , 
S. B. B. & tl •• and vicinity, near Llano. li>s Angeles Coooty. 

RATES 

Quantity R3.tes 
Per l-'.eter 
Per funth 

All Water, per tOO cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••••• $ 0.50 

Service O1arge 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter • •••• 41 •••••••••••••• $ 9.30 
For .JIll-inch meter 10.30 • • I .................. 

For 1-1...nc:b met.e.1" _ ••••••• I .•••••••••••• 111.00 
For 1-112-1nch meter 18.70 • ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter 25.00 41 ..... " ....... " ........ 

For 4-inch met-er 63.50 • ••••• 41 .............. 

For 6-inch met.er • ••••••••••••••••••• 105.50 

The Service (barge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is 
applicable to all metered service and to lffiich is to be added 
the monthly'charge computed at the QuantIty Rates. 

(I) (e) 

(I) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 



• 

•• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 

Schedule No. 3L 

IRRIGATION SERVICE 

Applicable to untreated gravity W3ter service fUrnished to The Crystalaire 
Country Club. 

TERRITORY 

An area cOO"....prising approximately 1.250 acres located in porUons of 
Section~. 5. and 6. T.~ N., and Section 31 and 32. T.5N •• all in R.g", •• 
S. B. B. & H., and vioinity. near Llano. lns Angeles Coooty. 

RATES 

First 750 acre-feet •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
OVer 750 acre-feet. per acre-foot ••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CCtlDITIONS 

Per Year 

$22.500.00 (I) 
45.00 (I) 

1. This schedule is available only upon written agl"€eitent. a copy 
of which agreerrent is on file with the Publio' Utilities Coornission. and 
all terms and cooditions contained in said agreement are by reference 
included herein. 

2. A monthly charge of $1.815.00. 1112 of the initial charge per (I) 
year. will be due and payable on the first day of each rr.«lth. O1arges 
for deliveries in excess of 750 acre-feet during the yearly period may 
be billed monthly or annually at the option of the utility. 

3. In the event of a water shortage prevents the utility from 
making 750 acre-feet suitably available during the year. the initial 
cmrge will be reduced by an amount equal to the difference bet,,~en 
750 acre-feet and the quantity in acre-feet actually delivered times 
$30.00 per acre-foot~and refunds will be made accordingly. (I) 



\ 

I 

• 

• 

• 

APPLICABIl,IT'i 

APPENDIX B 
Page 3 

Schedule No. 2 

GENERAL FUT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate water'service. 

TERRITOR'i 

An area comprising approximately 1,250 acres located in portions of 
Section 'I, 5, and 6, T.II N., and Sect.ion 31 and 32, T.SN., all in R.9'''., 
S. B. B. & H., and vicinity, near Llano, Los Angeles County. 

RATES Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

1. For a single-fa~11y residential 
unit, including pre:nises: 

314-ioch service connection 
I-inch ser~ice connection 

1-1/4-ioch service connection 
1-1/2-inch service cOnnection 

2-ioch service Connection 

2. For each hotel, apartment. or 
motel including first unit, 

••••••••••••••••• 
• ••••• I •••••••••• 

• ••••• I ••• t •••• II • · ................ . · ................ . 

office and ut.ility rooms •••••••••••••••••••••• 

a. For each addit.ional unit •••••••••••••••••• 

3. For Q-ystalaire Country Club 
clubhouse, drinking fountains 
and greens keeper 's residence, 
2-inch service connection •••••••••••••••••••• 

SrncIAL CONDITIONS 

$11.00 
2~.10 
28.45 
33.45 
63. IS -

17.00 

17.ro 

62.60 

(I) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 

1. All service 'oot. covered by the above classification shall be furnished 
only on a metered basis. " 

2, H:!ters shall be installed if either utility or customer so chooses for 
above classifications, in which event service thereafter shall be fUrnished 
only on the basis of Schedule No. I, General l-'.etered Service. 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX C 

rov.pARlSON (t' RATES 

A e<:>mparison of present and Branch's reoocr£Oeooed rates for metered service 1s 
sho'tm below: . 

METERED SERVICE Per tI.eter Per M:>nth 
Present Reco:!lnended Pe~ent 

Service Olarge: Rates Rates Increase 

For 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter • • III ••••••• $ 11.30 $ 9.30 116.3 
For 3111-inch ffieter • ••••••••• ~. 75 10.30 116.8 
For I-inch meter I ••••••••• 6.115 14.00 117.1 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••• 8.60 18.70 117 .4 
For 2-iooh rooter • ••••••••• 11.60 25.00 115.5 
For II-inch ECet..er • ••••• ill ••• 29.25 63.50 111.1 
For 6-inch meter • •••••• III •• 48.60 105.50 117.1 

Quantity Rates: 

First 300 cu.ft" per 100 cu.ft. •••• .25 
OVer 300 cu.ft' l per 100 co.ft. •••• .35 

Per 100 cu. ft. • ••••••••••••••••••• .50 

A comparison of monthly' customer bills at present and the Branch's recoornended 
rates for a l-ioch meter is tabulated below: 

Usage - Present ~CCOOII'...eoded knount Percent 
100 cu.f't. Bills Bills Increase Increase 

0 $ 6.115 $ t'j.OO $ 7.55 117.1 
3 1.20 15.50 8.30 115.3 

10 9.65 19.00 9.35 96.9 
30 16.65 29.00 12.35 74.2 
40 20.15 311.00 13.85 68.7 
50 23.65 39.00 15.35 6lJ.9 
60 27~ 15 4lJ.00 16.85 62.1 
66 (Avg.) 29.25 ~7.00 11.75 60.1 
70 30.65 49.00 18.35 59.9 
80 3lJ. 15 5~.00 19.85 58.1 

Flat Rate Service 
, 

Per Service Connection 
Per Mont.h 

rr..:~ent Proposed 
Rates Rates Increase 

For a single-fa~ily residential 
unit. including premises: 

3/4-inch service connection •••••• $ 9.50 $17.00 78.9 
I-inch service connection •••••• 12.50 22.70 81.6 

l-1/11-inch service connection •••••• 15.90 28.45 78.9 
1-t/2-inch service connection •••••• 18.70 33.45 18.9 

2-inch service connection •••••• 35.30 63.15 78.9 



'. 
l r 

• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX 0 
Page 1 

AOOP'l'ED ((fAmITIES 
0981 Test Yea~) 

tb:ne of O:xr:pany: Llano Del Rio Water Co. 

Federal Tax Rates: 
State Tax Pate: . 

Expenses: 
1. Purchased Po~er 

\5.0~ 
9.6~ 

Southern California Edison Company 
Rate Schedule PA-l 
Efr. Sch. Date 1/1/81 
kft~ 11~,910 
$!k;''h 0.07996 
Service Charge $ 930 
Total Cost. $11j. 9.20 

2. Purohased Water: $ 1j.328 

3. PUmp Tax-Replenishrr~nt Tax: 

~. Payroll: 
. Operation and Maintenance 

Administrat.ive & General 

5. Ad Valorem Taxes: 
Tax Pate 
Assessed Valuation-' 

Service Connection 

\ • ~tered Si ze 
5/8 x 3/lin 

3/ll'l 
I" 

1-11211 

........................... 

....... II ............. I •• · ................... . · ................... . 
211 ...................... . 
1)11 · .................... .. 
6" · .................... . 

Flat. Pate 
1. Resident.ial 3/1)11 ••••••••••• 
2. Hotel or Apt. Services ••••• 
3. Crystalaire Golf Course 2". 

Total 

No. 

P'.etered Water Sales Used to ~sign Rites: 
Residential Usage, Cof 
Irrigation Usage, Acre Feet 

None 

$11,000 
$ 2~250 

$ 925 
1.055 

$81.611 

of Connection 
o 
o 

83 
o 
1 
o 

° 
21 
11 
1 

111 

61,061.1 Cof 
809 IF 



APPENDIX D • Page 2 

AOOPTED TAX CAI£lt.ATIOnS 

Line 1985 
No. Item Adopted Rates 

CCFf FIT 

1. Operating Revenues $7~.ItOO $79,ItOO • 

2. Operating Expenses 61,983 61,983 
3. Taxes other Thatl Inc<xne 1,800 1,800 
4. Tax Depreciatiotl 1,190 7,190 
5. Interest. 0 0 
6. State IflCOOje Tax 808 

7. Sub-total CEducUon 70.973 71~781 

8 State Taxable ~ 8,427 
9. State Inoote Tax (9.6~) 808 

10 Federal Taxable Income 7,619 
11 • Federal Income Tax (15~) 1.142 

12. Total Income Tax 1.950 

• 

, 

• 


